900460350 07/31/2018

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM484016

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900451502

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lombard Medical Technologies Inc.		04/24/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lombard Medical Limited
Street Address:	4 Trident Hill
Internal Address:	Basil Hill Road, Didcot
City:	Oxfordshire
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	OX11 7HJ
Entity Type:	Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4765117	
Registration Number:	4618608	
Registration Number:	4026691	ALTURA
Registration Number:	4023400	ALTURA
Serial Number:	86541502	INTELLIFLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6082529243

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 608 255 8891

Email: mal@dewittross.com

Correspondent Name: Marcia Layton

Address Line 1: DeWitt Ross & Stevens S.C.

Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53703-2865

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	78104197/198/199/200/201
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marcia Layton
SIGNATURE:	/marcialayton/

TRADEMARK 900460350 REEL: 006397 FRAME: 0233 Total Attachments: 6
source=USPTO--180730--Notice_of_Non-Recordation--Assignment--US--TMS--ALTURA--LMT_to_LML--EXECUTE D#pasource=USPTO--180730--Notice_of_Non-Recordation--Assignment--US--TMS--ALTURA--LMT_to_LML--EXECUTE D#pasource=USPTO--180730--Notice_N

ETAS ID: TM474815

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lombard Medical		04/24/2018	Corporation: UNITED
Technologies Inc.		j.	KINODOM Delaware

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lombard Medical Limited
Street Address:	4 Trident Hill
Internal Address:	Basil Hill Road, Didcot
City:	Oxfordshire
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	OX11 7HJ
Entity Type:	Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM
	······································

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4765117	
Registration Number:	4618608	
Registration Number:	4026691	ALTURA
Registration Number:	4023400	ALTURA
Serial Number:	86541502	INTELLIFLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

6082529243

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

608 255 8891

Email:

mal@dewittross.com

Correspondent Name:

Marcia Layton

Address Line 1:

DeWitt Ross & Stevens S.C.

Address Line 4:

Madison, WISCONSIN 53703-2865

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marcia Layton
SIGNATURE:	/marcialayton/
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2018

ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS

This document is an ASSIGNMENT made by Lombard Medical Technologies Inc, a Delaware corporation, located and doing business at 6440 Oak Canyon, Suite 220, Irvine, 92618, United States of America US (hereinafter the ASSIGNOR), to Lombard Medical Limited, a United Kingdom limited company, located and doing business at 4 Trident Hill, Basil Hill Road, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 7HJ, UK (hereinafter the ASSIGNEE).

ASSIGNOR has adopted, used, and is using, or intends to use in commerce, and is the owner of the following marks, as identified in the following documents on file in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

Mark	Application Serial No.	Application Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
	86/051,438	08/29/2013	4,765,117	06/30/2015
ALTURA Logo in Color				:
	86/051,433	08/29/2013	4,618.608	10/07/2014
ALTURA Logo in Black and White				
Mtura	77/893,163	12/14/2009	4,026,691	09/13/2011
ALTURA & design				
ALTURA	77/893,189	12/14/2009	4,023,400	09/06/2011
INTELLIFLEX	86/541,502	02/20/2015		

In the case where ASSIGNOR has not yet used in commerce any mark set out above, it is noted that ASSIGNOR filed its application to indicate an intent to use that mark in commerce, but has not yet filed an allegation of use under 15 USC '1051(c) or '1051(d).

ASSIGNEE wishes to obtain the foregoing marks (both in the U.S. and elsewhere), the foregoing applications for registration and/or registrations, and the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the marks, as the successor to ASSIGNOR to that part of the ongoing and existing business to which these marks pertain (as required by 15 USC '1060, in the case where any mark is not yet in use).

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration provided by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby mutually acknowledged:

ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE all of its rights, title and interest in and to the above-noted marks (both in the U.S. and elsewhere), all registrations of and applications to register the marks (both in the U.S. and elsewhere), and all goodwill associated with and symbolized by the marks. ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it has the full power to enter into and perform this agreement.

ASSIGNOR further assigns to ASSIGNEE all right to sue for and receive all damages accruing from past infringements of the marks herein assigned.

ASSIGNOR shall execute and deliver such additional documents as may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to vest or protect ASSIGNEE's rights in the mark.

This agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, as well as all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

This agreement shall be construed under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and the form and venue for any conflict shall be a court located in the State of Wisconsin or within any other state in which it is alleged by the plaintiff that the defendant has violated this agreement.

(Rest of page left blank intentionally)

The Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks is requested to issue any Certificates of Registration relating to any above-noted pending applications to ASSIGNEE.

On behalf of LOMBARD MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES INC. (ASSIGNOR):

Mennich SEO	April	24	2018
ASSIGNOR SIGNERJ, [TITLE]	Month	Day	Year
Witnesses to Assignor Lombard Me	dical Technologies liseA	& Sionature:	
Anoke Winter	14.	1/in/-	w.
Full Name of Witness	2 Kilk	ATURE	
N Tox della He	allowed of	<u> </u>	
Full Name of Witness	SIGN	ATURE.	
KENNETH BOTO	<u></u>		
Address			
7 PARKSIDE MIDS	DLES BRUSHIA	TS3 O	<u>6</u>
Palf Gellhaus Josminds, 49, 44	Jumpa 185	J/6,2	, man 7
On behalf of LOMBARD MEDICAL LIM	HTED (ASSIGNEE):		
ASSIGNEE SIGNERL ITITLE	Month	Dav	Year

The Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks is requested to issue any Certificates of Registration relating to any above-noted pending applications to ASSIGNEE.

On behalf of LOMBARD MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES INC. (ASSIGNOR): [ASSIGNOR SIGNER], [TITLE] Year Month Day Witnesses to Assignor Lombard Medical Technologies Inc.'s Signature: Full Name of Witness SIGNATURE Address Full Name of Witness SIGNATURE Address Full Name of Witness **SIGNATURE** On behalffof LOMBARD MEDICAL LIMITED (ASSIGNEE):

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006397 FRAME: 0239

24

Day

2018

Year

RECORDED: 05/21/2018

ASSIGNEE SIGNER, [TITLE]